HB0968/882017/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 968

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Flex Funds – Adopted Children" and substitute "Post Adoption Support Services Pilot Program".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 down through "children" in line 5 and substitute "establishing the Post Adoption Support Services Pilot Program; providing for the purpose of the Program; identifying children eligible for post adoption support services; requiring the local Department of Social Services to conduct a certain assessment of the needs of the adopted child and adoptive family; requiring the local Department of Social Services to create a post adoption support service plan; requiring the submission of a post adoption support service plan by a local Department of Social Services to the Department of Human Resources; requiring a local Department of Social Services or a certain vendor to provide certain services; providing for funding for the Program; providing for Program funds; requiring the Secretary of the Department of Human Resources to submit a certain report to the General Assembly on or before a certain date; defining certain terms; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to post adoption support services".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 6 on page 1 through line 4 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

"SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(a) (1) In this Act the following words have the meanings indicated.

- (2) "Post adoption support services" means medical treatment, mental health services, parenting classes, or any other direct services provided by the Department of Human Resources after a child is adopted that:
- (i) aid an adopted child or adoptive family in which an adopted child is in crisis; and
- (ii) assist in preventing the child from being returned to the care and supervision of the Department of Human Resources.
- (3) <u>"Program" means the Post Adoption Support Services Pilot Program.</u>
 - (b) There is a Post Adoption Support Services Pilot Program.
 - (c) The purpose of the Program is to:
- (1) provide post adoption support services to adopted children and their adoptive families; and
 - (2) provide additional State funds for adopted children.
- (d) An adopted child or adoptive family shall be eligible for post adoption support services if the adoption was ordered under § 5-338 of the Family Law Article.
- (e) At the request of an adoptive parent for post adoption support services from the local Department of Social Services, the local Department of Social Services shall conduct a clinical assessment of the needs of the adopted child and adoptive family.
- (f) After a determination by the local Department of Social Services that the adopted child or adoptive family is in need of post adoption support services, the local

Department of Social Services shall submit a proposed post adoption support service plan to the Department of Human Resources for approval and funding.

- (g) On approval and the release of funds by the Department of Human Resources, the local Department of Social Services or a vendor designated by the local Department of Social Services shall provide the post adoption support services to the adopted child or adoptive family.
- (h) (1) Funding for the Program shall be provided from existing resources of the Department of Human Resources.
- (2) It is the intent of the General Assembly that not more than \$250,000 from any fund source be expended per fiscal year.
- (i) On or before December 1, 2009, the Secretary of the Department of Human Resources shall report to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on:
- (1) the number of adopted children and adoptive families served by the Program;
- (2) the number of adopted children and adoptive families that made applications for post adoption support services under the Program;
- (3) the types of post adoption support services provided to adopted children and adoptive families by the Program; and
- (4) the effectiveness of the post adoption support services provided under this Program.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

HB0968/882017/1 Amendments to HB 968 Page 4 of 4 JUD

On page 2, in line 6, strike "October 1, 2007" and substitute "<u>July 1, 2008. It shall remain effective for a period of 1 year and 6 months and, at the end of December 31, 2009, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect".</u>